



December 15, 2023

Via Electronic Filing

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
Commonwealth Keystone Building
400 North Street
Harrisburg, PA 17120

Re: Petition of PECO Energy Company for a Finding of Necessity Pursuant to 53 P.S. § 10619 that the Situation of Two Buildings Associated with a Gas Reliability Station in Marple Township, Delaware County Is Reasonably Necessary for the Convenience and Welfare of the Public
Docket No. P-2021-3024328

Dear Secretary Chiavetta,

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

III. PROCEDURAL HISTORY 5

IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS 6

 A. PECO Did Not Analyze the Effect of Warming Winters from Climate Change on Demand for the Expansion Station. 6

 B. Climate Change Caused by Emissions of Greenhouse Gases Poses an Existential Threat to Pennsylvania’s Public Natural Resources. 9

 C. The Expansion Station Will Increase Emissions and Cause Dangerous Anthropogenic Interference With the Climate System. 11

 D. PECO Gas’s Environmental Submission Did Not Analyze the Reasonably Foreseeable Climate Change and Cumulative Impacts of the Expansion Station or Analyze Alternatives to the Expansion Station. 12

V. LEGAL STANDARDS..... 15

 A. Burden of Proof 16

 B. Section 619 of Municipalities Planning Code 16

 C. Article I, Section 27 of the Pennsylvania Constitution 17

VI. ARGUMENT..... 18

 A. The Commission Must Interpret Section 619 in a Manner that Is Consistent with Article I, Section 27 of the Pennsylvania Constitution and Substantive Due Process. 18

 B. To Conduct a “Constitutionally Sound Environmental Impact Review,” the Commission Must Consider the Reasonably Foreseeable Environmental Effects of the Gas Expansion Proposal Made Possible by the Station, Not Just the Environmental Effects of its Location.. 22

 C. The Commission Should Reject the PECO Gas Petition Because PECO Gas Has Not Provided the Information Necessary for the Commission to Conduct a “Constitutionally Sound Environmental Impact Review.” 33

 1. The Record Lacks Sufficient Evidence for the Commission to Make a Constitutionally Sound Determination of the Climate Change Impacts of the PECO Gas Proposal. 35

 2. The Record Lacks Sufficient Evidence for the Commission to Make a Constitutionally Sound Determination of the Cumulative Impacts of the PECO Gas Proposal..... 43

 3. The Record Lacks Sufficient Evidence for the Commission to Make a Constitutionally Sound Determination of Alternatives to the PECO Gas Proposal..... 49

 D. The Commission Should Reject the PECO Gas Petition Because Record Evidence Shows that the Expansion Station is Not Reasonably Necessary for the Convenience or Welfare of the Public..... 53

 E. PECO Gas’s Petition Must Also be Rejected for the Reasons Set Out in Marple Township’s Brief..... 55

VII. CONCLUSION 55
APPENDIX A. PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT i
APPENDIX B. PROPOSED CONCLUSIONS OF LAW i
APPENDIX C. PROPOSED ORDERING PARAGRAPHS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adams Sanitation Co., Inc. v. Dep't of Env'tl. Prot.</i> , 715 A.2d 390 (Pa. 1998).....	19
<i>Application of Pennsylvania American Water Company for a finding of reasonable necessity under Section 619 of the Pennsylvania Municipalities Planning Code</i> , 2006 Pa. PUC LEXIS 91 (Pa. P.U.C. October 25, 2006).....	17
<i>Calvert Cliffs' Coordinating Committee, Inc. v. U.S. Atomic Energy Comm'n</i> , 449 F.2d 1109 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	51
<i>City of Dallas v. Hall</i> , 562 F.3d 712 (5th Cir. 2009)	39
<i>City of Davis v. Coleman</i> , 521 F.2d 661 (9th Cir. 1975) (case preceded 1978 CEQ regulations).....	40
<i>City of Long Beach v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 19 Cal.App.5th 465 (Cal. Ct. App. 2018).....	45
<i>City of New York v. U.S. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 715 F.2d 732 (2d Cir. 1983).....	51
<i>Clean Air Council v. Dep't of Env'tl. Prot.</i> , 289 A.3d 928 (Pa. 2023).....	19
<i>Commonwealth of Pa. v. Williams</i> , 732 A.2d 1167 (Pa. 1999).....	16
<i>Commonwealth v. McClelland</i> , 233 A.3d 717 (Pa. 2020).....	19
<i>Commonwealth v. Parker White Metal Co.</i> , 515 A.2d 1358 (Pa. 1986).....	19
<i>Dine Citizens Against Ruining Our Env't v. Haaland</i> , 59 F.4th 1016 (10th Cir. Feb. 1, 2023)	39
<i>District of Columbia's Appeal</i> , 21 A.2d 883 (Pa. 1941).....	16
<i>Dresser Indus. v. Dep't of Env'tl. Res.</i> , 604 A.2d 1177 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1992)	19

<i>In re Duncan Trust</i> , 391 A.2d 1051 (Pa. 1978).....	27
<i>Duquesne Light Co. v. Monroeville Borough</i> , 298 A.2d 252 (Pa. 1972).....	24
<i>E. McKeesport v. Special/Temp. Civ. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 942 A.2d 274 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2008)	16
<i>In re Estate of McAleer</i> , 248 A.3d 416 (Pa. 2021) (Donohue, J., concurring).....	27, 37
<i>Frederick v. Allegheny Twp. Zoning Hearing Bd.</i> , 196 A.3d 677 (Pa. Cmmw. Ct. 2018)	5
<i>Hanly v. Kleindienst</i> , 471 F.2d 823 (2d Cir. 1972).....	51
<i>Hartford Accident & Indem. Co.</i> , 542 A.2d at 585.....	20
<i>Hartford Accident & Indem. Co. v. Ins. Comm’n</i> , 482 A.2d 542 (Pa. 1984).....	19
<i>In re Hawai’i Elec. Light Co., Inc.</i> , 152 Haw. 352, 526 P.3d 329 (2023)	39
<i>Huntley & Huntley, Inc. v. Borough Council of Borough of Oakmont</i> , 964 A.2d 855 (Pa. 2009).....	20
<i>Kentucky Riverkeeper, Inc. v. Rowlette</i> , 714 F.3d 402 (6th Cir. 2013)	44
<i>League of Wilderness Defs. v. United States Forest Serv.</i> , 549 F.3d 1211 (9th Cir. 2008)	44
<i>McDonald v. Pa. R.R. Co.</i> , 36 A.2d 492 (Pa. 1940).....	16
<i>Met-Ed Indus. Users Group v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 960 A.2d 189 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2008)	16
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. People Against Nuclear Energy</i> , 460 U.S. 766 (1983).....	22, 23
<i>Monroe Cty. Conservation Council, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 472 F.2d 693 (2d Cir. 1972).....	51

<i>Nat'l Wood Preservers, Inc. v. Dep't of Env'tl. Res.</i> , 414 A.2d 37 (Pa. 1980)	19
<i>O'Connor v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , 582 A.2d 427 (Pa. Cmmw. Ct. 1990)	25
<i>Pa. Env'tl. Def. Found. v. Commonwealth</i> , 161 A.3d 911 (Pa. 2017)	2, 3, 5, 17, 18, 19, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 35, 36, 37, 41, 45, 49, 50
<i>Pa. Env'tl. Def. Found. v. Commonwealth</i> , 255 A.3d 289 (Pa. 2021)	27, 37
<i>Payne v. Kassab</i> , 312 A.2d 86 (Pa. Cmmw. Ct. 1973), <i>aff'd</i> , 361 A.2d 263 (Pa. 1976)	25
<i>Pope Cty. Mothers v. Minnesota Pollution Control Agency</i> , 594 N.W.2d 233 (Minn. Ct. App. 1999)	45
<i>Range Resources-Appalachia v. Salem Township</i> , 964 A.2d 869 (Pa. 2009)	20
<i>Robinson Twp. v. Commonwealth</i> , 83 A.3d 901 (Pa. 2013)	2, 5, 18, 20, 21, 28, 29, 34, 36, 41, 44, 45, 49
<i>San Juan Citizens All. v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 326 F. Supp. 3d 1227 (D.N.M. 2018)	40
<i>Scientists' Inst. For Pub. Info., Inc. v. Atomic Energy Comm'n</i> , 481 F.2d 1079 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	39
<i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , 867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	39, 40
<i>UGI Utils., Inc. v. City of Reading</i> , 179 A.3d 624 (Pa. Cmmw. Ct. 2017)	24
<i>W. Watersheds Project v. Abbey</i> , 719 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2013)	52
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. Zinke</i> , 368 F. Supp. 3d 41 (D.D.C. 2019)	40
Statutes	
58 Pa. C.S. § 3303 (2012)	20
66 Pa. C.S. § 332(a)	15

1 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 1922(3) (1972).....	19
53 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 10619 (1988)	1, 4, 17, 50, 53
66 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 332 (2023)	34
35 Pa. Stat. § 4003	36
Other Authorities	
40 C.F.R. § 1508.7	44
40 C.F.R. §§ 1508.8, 1508.9.....	39
40 C.F.R. § 1508.8(b)	40
40 C.F.R. § 1508.9(b)	51
88 Fed. Reg. 1196 (Jan. 9, 2023)	23, 38
42 U.S.C. § 4322(C)(i).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 4332(E).....	51
Cal. Code Regs. tit.14 § 15000-15387	39
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 14, § 15064.4	23
Cal. Code Regs. tit.14 § 21083.05	39
D.C. Code Ann. § 8-109.1	45
D.C. Code Ann. § 8-109.2	45
D.C. Code Ann. § 8-109.3	45
D.C. Code Ann. § 8-109.4	45
D.C. Code Ann. § 8-109.5	45
D.C. Code Ann. § 8-109.6	45
D.C. Code Ann. § 8-109.7	45
D.C. Code Ann. § 8-109.8	45
D.C. Code Ann. § 8-109.9	45
D.C. Code Ann. § 8-109.10	45

D.C. Code Ann. § 8-109.11	45
Mass. Code Regs. § 11.02 (2023)	23, 39
Mass. Code Regs. § 11.03m (2023)	23, 39
Mass. Code Regs. § 11.07m (2023)	23, 39
Mass. Code Regs. § 11.12 (2023)	23, 39
N.Y. Envtl. Conserv. Law § 6 CRR-NY 617.9(b)(5)(iii) (2022)	23
Pa. Const. art. I, § 25	31
Pa. Const. art. I, § 27 (1971)	1, 17, 30, 32, 35, 36, 37, 40, 43, 44, 55
Pa. Const. art. I, § 28	19
Pa. Const. art. XI, § 1	29
